EAST BUCHANAN COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
AGENDA - Regular School Board Meeting
July 10, 2019 at 5:00 P.M. in Library - Middle School Entrance

EAST BUCHANAN MISSION STATEMENT
To challenge students to think critically, communicate effectively, develop values and contribute to society.

1. CALL TO ORDER
MISSION STATEMENT
3. PUBLIC FORUM - During this time we welcome interested persons who may wish to present comments, suggestions, or
concerns in regard to any programs operated by the school district. However, an item must be included on the Agenda before
the Board of Education can officially act upon it.
4. APPROVE AGENDA
5. APPROVE CONSENT AGENDA
a. Minutes from the Regular Meeting on June 12, 2019
List of Bills
Financial Reports
Early Graduation Requests
Resignations(s) - Jami Crawford as associate; Kayla Gallup as MS softball coach
Hire(s)
Transfer(s) - Sara Dolan to preschool associate
Termination(s) -
6. COMMUNITY/PROGRAM PRESENTATIONS
7. ADMINISTRATIVE UPDATES & REPORTS
a. Eric Dockstader - Secondary Update
b. Dan Fox - District/Elementary Update
c¢. Facilities Update
8. ACTION ITEMS
Appointment of Board Secretary
Appointment of Board Treasurer
Approval to Sell Outdated Equipment
Formal Designation of Grade Level Organization of Buildings
Participation in Free and Reduced Lunch Program
2019-2020 Board Meeting Dates
2019-2020 Depositories
2019-2020 Milk Bids
2019-2020 Bread Bids
Kitchen Serving Line Bids
Preschool Handbook
Elementary Handbook
. Secondary Handbook/Laptop Handbook
Board Policy Review — 1st Reading (IASB Policy Primer, 2019 Legislative Updates) - 203, 206.2, 307,
501.5, 505.5, 603.1
o. Board Policy Review - 2nd Reading - same as above

9. CLOSED SESSION - Driver and Substitute Wages (Iowa Code Section 21.9)
10. WAGES OF DRIVERS AND SUBSTITUTES FOR 2019-2020

11. BUCCANEER BRAG-ABOUT

12. STUDENT QUESTIONS

13. ADJOURN
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East Buchanan Community School District
Board Meeting Minutes — June 12, 2019

Call to Order: President Greg Schmitt called the meeting to order at 5:00 pm. The board recited the East Buchanan Mission
Statement. Members present: Aaron Cook, Scott Cooksley, Greg Schmitt, Chad Staton, and Shawn Stone. Administration present:
Jan Fox, Superintendent/Elementary Principal; Eric Dockstader, MS/HS Principal;  Teresa Knipper, Business Manager/Board
Secretary. Several visitors were present. Motions carried with all ayes unless otherwise noted.

Public Forum: Barb Bullerman asked about text messages being sent to parents for last minute changes to sporting events and about
an email that she sent to the board regarding a staff member. The board responded that a mass text message is sent to everyone, not just
the parents involved and that they are aware of the situation she presented in her email but are not allowed to discuss personne! issues in
public forum,

Approve Agenda: Motion to approve the agenda was made by Staton, second by Cooksley.

Approve Consent Agenda: Motion to approve the Consent Agenda with the removal of the employee transfer was made by Cook,
second by Stone. Items included on the Consent Agenda: minutes of the May 14th meeting, May financial reports, expenditures listed,
and termination of Sue Webster as Food Services Director.

Community/Program Presentations: None.

Administrative Reports: Dockstader explained that there will be changes in the science curriculum due to the requirements changing.
He also presented an item to add to the handbook regarding parent transport of students due to conflict of non-school and school
activities on the weekend. Fox gave a facilities update that there will be a meeting with Larson Construction regarding the progress on
the cage, intercom, and phone system. Mike Kerkove gave an update on the greenhouse.

Board Policy Review — Motion made by Stone, second by Staton to approve the 2nd reading with recommended changes to policies
213,213R1,213.1, and 402.5.

Emergency Operations Plan — Fox presented that the district has met all the requirements for the Emergency Operations Plan.

2019-2020 Fee Schedule and Meal Prices — Motion was made by Staton, second by Cook to approve the 2019-2020 fee schedule and
meal prices.

lioard Resolution to Transfer Funds for Athletic Equipment — Motion was made by Staton, second by Stone to approve transfer of
$2,126.31 from general fund to activity fund for athletic equipment.

Approval to Pay Outstanding Invoices for 2018-2019 received by June 30, 2019 — Motion by Cook, second by Cooksley to approve
that all invoices received by June 30" be paid before the next board meeting.

Board Distribution of Remaining Senior Class 2019 Funds — Motion by Staton, second by Stone to approve remaining funds be used
for landscaping.

Board Distribution of 2018-2019 Activity Fund Interest - Motion by Staton, second by Cooksley to approve that the activity fund
interest be distributed as $300 to NHS and the balance to the Buccaneer Network. Ayes: Staton, Cooksley, Stone Nays: Cook,
Schmitt

2019-2020 Shared Services Agreements with Independence CSD — Motion by Stone, second by Cook to approve the Food Services
Director agreement. Motion carried with all ayes. Motion by Cook, second by Staton to approve the Human Resources Director
agreement. Motion carried with all ayes. Motion by Cook, second by Staton to approve the Buildings & Grounds Manager agreement.
Ayes: Cook, Staton, Cooksley, Schmitt Nays: Stone

Hawkeye Community College Agreement - Motion by Staton, second by Cooksley to approve the agreement for the Summer 2019
Semester.

Closed Session — Motion by Cook, second by Cooksley to go into closed session at 6:22 pm for superintendent annual evaluation.
Motion by Staton, second by Cook to return to open session at 6:51 pm.

Exempt Session — Motion by Cook, second by Cooksley to go into exempt session at 6:52 pm to discuss non-master contracts. Motion
by Staton, second by Stone to return to open session at 7:04 pm.



Salaries of Non-master Contract Personnel — Motion by Cook, second by Staton to follow Dan Fox’s recommendations for salaries of
non-master contract personnel at an overall increase of 1.539%.

Buccaneer Brag About — Aaron Cook commented on how well the district handled all the weather related school closinés during the
year,

Student Questions — None
Adjourn — Motion was made by Staton, second by Stone to adjourn the meeting at 7:08 pm.

Next regular meeting is scheduled for July 10, 2019 at 5:00 pm.

Board Secretary Board President
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RECEIPTS
Student Breakfast
Stydent Lunch

It Breakfast
Adult Lunch
Alacarte
Snacks
Federal Breakfast
Federal Lunch
State Breakfast
State Lunch
Other Revenues
Rebates
Interest
TOTAL INCOME

EXPENDITURES
Food

Commodities
Supplies
Purchased Services
Equipment

Travel

Other Expenses
Cooks Salaries
Benefits

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

LANCE
Beginning Balance
Income
Expenditures
FUND BALANCE

MEALS SERVED

Paid Student Breakfasts
Reduced Student Breakfasts
Free Student Breakfasts

Second Breakfasts

Adult Breakfasts

Student Guest Breakfasts
Complimentary Breakfasts
TOTAL BREAKFASTS SERVED

Paid Student Lunches
Reduced Student Lunches
Free Student Lunches
Second Lunches

Adult Lunches

Student Guest Lunches
Complimentary Lunches
TOTAL LUNCHES SERVED

)

MONTH

PRIOR RECEIPT

YEAR TO DATE

$0.00 $8,822.90 $8,822.90

$3,861.00 $79,535.24 $83,396.24

$0.00 $319.00 $319.00

$0.00 $5,613.70 $5,613.70

$0.00 $43,309.85 $43,309.85

$2,464.48 $12,297.93 $14,762.41

$0.00 $26,201.77 $26,201.77

$0.00 $106,381.54 $106,381.54

$0.00 $598.69 $598.69

$0.00 $1,758.76 $1,758.76

-$44.08 -$567.33 -$611.41

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$66.34 $570.26 $636.60

$6,347.74 $284,842.31 $291,190.05

MONTH PRIOR EXPENSE YEAR TO DATE

$8,075.69 $142,303.45 $150,379.14

$3,413.48 $8,088.28 $11,501.76

$208.51 $6,880.12 $7,088.63

$0.00 $228.90 $228.90

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $28.08 $28.08

$258.40 $1,701.40 $1,959.80

$9,113.80 $95,869.71 $104,983.51

$3,696.32 $41,849.18 $45,545.50

$24,766.20 $296,949.12 $321,715.32

0 PRIOR BALANCE YEAR TO DATE

$0.00 $57,464.01 $57,464.01

$6,347.74 $298,987.35 $305,335.09

$24,766.20 $296,949.12 $321,715.32

-$18,418.46 $59,502.24 $41,083.78

MONTH PRIOR BALANCE YEAR TO DATE

1,014 8,019 9,033

286 2,225 2,511

1,566 11,397 12,963

273 1,960 2,233

55 301 356

0 0 0

0 0 0

3,194 23,902 27,096

4,727 37,999 42,726

730 5,963 6,693

2,817 22,140 24,957

1 16 17

161 1,713 1,874

0 4 4

0 22 22

8,436 67,857 76,293
PAID FREE REDUCED

382

190

50

C2018:2019 )
East Buchanan

Hot Lunch
\_Report /

DAYS MEALS SERVED

July _ 0
August 5
September 19
October 22
November 18
December 15
January 15
February 15
March 20
April 21
May 21
June 0

171

TOTALS

e 3,

TOTAL
622




HS PROJECT- MONTHLY DETAIL

GO BOND CHECKING ACCOUNT

GO BOND SAVINGS ACCOUNT

Receipts/ Transfer to

Date Description Receipts Expenses BALANCE Interest Checking BALANCE TOTAL ALL
3/8/2017]Initial good faith deposit 65,000.00 65,000.00
3/29/2017|S&P Global-purch serv (626.00) 64,374,00 - 64,374.00
3/29/2017|S&P Global-purch serv {14,000.00), 50,374.(2_ 50,374.00
4/13/2017|Struxture-architect fee (32,344.21) 18,029.79 18,029.79
5/1/2017|Original GO Bond wire-BT 18,029.79] 6,500,000.00 6,500,000.00 6,518,029.79
5/1/2017|Premium on bond issue 18,029.79 196,415.65 6,696,415.65 6,714,445.44
5/10/2017|Xfer from Savings to Checking 50,000.00 68,029.79 {50,000.00){ 6,646,415.65 6,714,445 .44
5/1/2017|wire fee {30.00) 67,999.79 6,646,415.65 6,714,415.44
5/10/2017|trans fee {250.00) 67,749.79 6,646,415.65 6,714,165.44
5/10/2017|Piper Jaffrey-financial services {22,000.00), 45,749.79 6,646,415.65 6,692,165.44
5/31/2017|Interest 45,749.79 6,397.72 6,652,813.37] 6,698,563.16
5/31/2017|discount on bond issue 45,749.79 (58,568.75)| 6,594,244.62 6,639,994.41
5/31/2017|wire fee 45,749.79 {5.00) 6,594,239.62 6,639,989.41
6/15/2017|Xfer from Savings to Checking 192,379.83 238,129.62 (192,379.83)} 6,401,859.79 6,639,989.41
6/15/2017|Struxture-architect fee (188,331.83)) 49,797.79 6,401,859.79 6,451,657.58
6/15/2017|Ahlers & Cooney (448.00) 49,349.79 6,401,859.79 6,451,209.58
6/15/2017|Chosen Valley Testing-soil sampling (3,250.00) 46,099.79 6,401,859.79 6,447,959.58
6/15/2017|lowa DNR-storm water permit (350.00) 45,749.79 6,401,859.79 6,447,609.58
6/30/2017|Interest 45,749.79 6,080.55 6,407,940.34 6,453,690.13
7/30/2017|Interest 45,749.79 6,195.23 6,414,135.57 5,459,885.36
8/10/2017|Xfer from Savings to Checking 87,644.70 133,394.49 {87,644.70)| 6,326,490.87 6,459,885.36
8/10/2017|Larson Const.-App #1 (71,186.73) 62,207.76 6,326,490.87 6,388,698.63
8/10/2017|Struxture-architect fee {996.68) 61,211.08 6,326,490.87 6,387,701.95
8/10/2017|Ahlers & Cooney-bond docs (15,461.29), 45,749.79 6,326,490.87 6,372,240.66
8/31/2017|Interest 45,749.79 5,920.73 6,332,411.60 6,378,161.39
9/15/2017|Xfer from Savings to Checking 6,485.64 52,235.43 (6,485.64)] 6,325,925.96 6,378,161.39
9/15/2017|Struxture-architect fee (6,485.64) 45,749.79 6,325,925.96 6,371,675.75
9/30/2017|Interest 45,749.79 5,920.73 65,331,846.69 6,377,596.48
10/12/2017|xfer from Savings to Checking 492,715.22 538,465.01 (492,715.22)] 5,839,131.47 6,377,596.48
10/12/2017|Struxture-architect fee (871.21) 537,593.80 5,839,131.47 6,376,725.27
10/11/2017|Larson Const.-App #2 (430,583.32) 107,010.48 5,839,131.47 5,946,141.95
10/11/2017|Larson Const.-App H#3 (62,131.90) 44,878.58 5,839,131.47 5,884,010.05
10/31/2017|Interest 44,878.58 5,795.12 5,844,926.59 5,889,805.17
11/15/2017|Struxture-architect fee (3,939.97) 40,938.61 5,844,926.59 5,885,865.20
11/15/2017|Xfer from Savings to Checking 152,338.91 193,277.52 (152,338.91)| 5,692,587.68 5,885,865.20
11/15/2017|Larson Const.-App#4 (152,338.91 40,938.61 5,692,587.68 5,733,526.29
11/30/2017|Interest 40,938.61 5,391.43 5,697,979.11 5,738,917.72
12/15/2017|Struxture-architect fee (9,616.21) 31,322.40 5,697,979.11 5,729,301.51
12/15/2017|Xfer from Savings to Checking 709,922.22 741,244.62 (709,922.22)] 4,988,056.89 5,729,301.51
12/15/2017|Larson Const. - App #5 (709,922.22), 31,322.40 4,988,056.89 5,019,379.29
12/31/2017|Interest 31,322.40 5,233.61 4,993,290.50 5,024,612.90
12/31/2017)Interest (adj) 31,322.40 219.80 4,993,510.30 5,024,832.70
1/15/2018|Struxture-architect fee (8,976.03) 22,346.37 4,993,510.30 5,015,856.67
1/14/2018|Xfer from Savings to Checking 515,000.00 537,346.37 {515,000.00)| 4,478,510.30 5,015,856.67
1/15/2018|Larson Const. App #6 (510,140.77) 27,205.60 4,478,510.30 4,505,715.90
1/31/2018]Interest 27,205.60 4,570.35 4,483,080.65 4,510,286.25
2/13/2018|Xfer from Savings to Checking 172,997.06 200,202.66 (172,997.06)] 4,310,083.59 4,510,286.25
2/15/2018|Larson Const. App #7 (171,737.08) 28,465.58 4,310,083.59 4,338,549.17
2/22/2018|Struxture-architect fee (1,259.98) 27,205.60 4,310,083.59 4,337,289.19
2/28/2018|Interest 27,205.60 3,810.38 4,313,893.97 4,341,099.57
3/15/2018|Xfer from Savings to Checking 233,899.59 261,105.19 (233,899.59)| 4,079,994.38 4,341,099.57
3/15/2018|Larson Const. App #8 {233,899.59)| 27,205.60 4,079,994.38 4,107,199.98
3/30/2018|interest 27,205.60 4,068.88 4,084,063.26 4,111,268.86
4/1/2018(ISG (f/ka/ Struxture) {2,606.48) 24,599.12 4,084,063.26 4,108,662.38
4/13/2018|KCL refund 252.00 24,851.12 4,084,063.26 4,108,914.38
4/6/2018|xfer from Savings to Checking 431,681.73 456,532.85 (431,681.73)] 3,652,381.53 4,108,914.38




HS PROJECT- MONTHLY DETAIL

GO BOND CHECKING ACCOUNT

GO BOND SAVINGS ACCOUNT

Receipts/ Transfer to

Date Description Recelpts Expenses BALANCE Interest Checking BALANCE TOTAL ALL
4/9/2018|Larson Const. App #9 (431,681.73 24,851.12 3,652,381.53 3,677,232.65
4/30/2018|interest 24,851.12 3,458.82 3,655,840.35 3,680,691.47
5/1/2018| Xfer from Savings to Checking 324,371.49 349,222.61 (324,371.49)] 3,331,468.86 3,680,691.47
5/15/2018|Larson Const. App #10 (324,371.49 24,851.12 3,331,468.86 3,356,319.98
5/31/2018|interest 24,851.12 3,570.03 3,335,038.89 3,359,890.01
6/14/2018|Xfer from Savings to Checking 373,445.81 398,296.93 (373,445.81)] 2,961,593.08 3,359,890,01
6/14/2018|Larson Const. App #11 (373,445.81 24,851.12 2,961,593.08 2,986,444.20
6/14/2018]1SG (f/ka/ Struxture) (11,193.62) 13,657.50 2,961,593,08 2,975,250.58
6/30/2018/ISG (f/ka/ Struxture) (5,454.51) 8,202.99 2,961,593.08 2,969,796.07
6/30/2018]interest 8,202.99 3,670.10 2,965,263.18 2,973,466.17
7/6/2018]|Xfer from Savings to Checking 526,267.29 534,470.28 (526,267.29)| 2,438,995.89 2,973,466.17
7/6/2018|Larson Const #12 (526,267.29 8,202.99 2,438,995.89 2,447,198.88
7/31/2018]1SG (f/ka/ Struxture) {4,994.30) 3,208.69 2,438,995.89 2,442,204.58
7/31/2018|interest 3,208.69 3,196.36 2,442,192.25 2,445,400.94
8/1/2018|xfer from Savings to Checking 4,994.30 8,202.99 (4,994.30)] 2,437,197.95 2,445,400.94
8/15/2018]1SG (f/ka/ Struxture) (9,743.66) (1,540.67 2,437,197.95 2,435,657.28
8/15/2018|Larson Const. #13 (283,367.07)] (284,907.74 2,437,187.95 2,152,290.21
8/15/2018|Xfer from Savings to Checking 293,110.73 8,202.99 (293,110.73){ 2,144,087.22 2,152,250.21
8/31/2018/Interest 8,202.99 2,742.61 2,146,829.83 2,155,032.82
9/15/2018|Larson Const. #14 (531,730.32)| (523,527.33 2,146,829.83| 1,623,302.50
9/15/2018|Xfer from Savings to Checking 531,730.32 8,202,99 (531,730.32)] 1,615,099.51 1,623,302.50
9/30/2018|Interest 8,202.99 2,094.08 1,617,193.59 1,625,396.58
10/15/2018|%fer from Savings to Checking 397,135.43 405,338.42 (397,135.43)] 1,220,058.16 1,625,396.58
10/15/2018|Larson Const #15 {385,482.97) 19,855.45 1,220,058.16 1,239,913.61
10/15/2018|ISG (f/ka/ Struxture) (11,652.46) 8,202.99 1,220,058.16 1,228,261.15
10/31/2018|Intere5t 8,202.99 1,498.14 1,221,556.30 1,229,759.29
11/15/2018! Xfer from Savings to Checking 543,873.23 552,076.22 (543,873.23] 677,683.07 1,229,759.29
11/15/20181Larson Const #16 (543,873.23) 8,202.99 677,683.07 685,886.06
11/15/2018[ISG (f/ka/ Struxture) {5,700.85) 2,502.14 677,683.07 680,185.21
11/15/2018{Xfer from Savings to Checking 5,700.85 8,202.99 (5,700.85) 671,982.22 680,185.21
11/30/2018{Interest 8,202.99 860.50 672,842.72 681,045.71
12/7/2018{Xfer from Savings to Checking 34,295.25 42,498.24 (34,295.25) 638,547.47 681,045.71
12/12/20181Larson Const (extra paving) {34,295.25) 8,202.99 638,547.47 646,750.46
12/17/2018TXfer from Savings to Checking 10,750.19 18,953.18 (10,750.19) 627,797.28 646,750.46
12/17/2018{ISG {f/ka/ Struxture) (10,750.19)| 8,202.99 627,797.28 636,000.27
12/17/2018{Xfer from Savings to Checking 142,727.05 150,930.04 (142,727.05 485,070.23 636,000.27
12/17/20181 Larson Const #17 (142,727.05) 8,202.99 485,070.23 493,273.22
12/31/2018|Interest 8,202.99 627.34 485,697.57 493,900.56
1/9/2019|Larson Const #18 181,227.15)) (73,024.16) 485,697.57 412,673.41
1/9/2019|Xfer from Savings to Checking 82,262.96 9,238.80 (82,262.96 403,434.61 412,673.41
1/10/2019]1SG (f/ka/ Struxture) {1,035.81) 8,202.99 403,434,61 411,637.60
1/31/2019|Interest 8,202.99 449.27 403,883.88 412,086.87
ZIZSIZOIMreSt 8,202.99 379.55 404,263.43 412,466.42
3/31/2019}Interest 8,202.99 420.69 404,684,12 412,887.11
4/11/2019|ISG (f/ka/ Struxture) (1,921.33), 6,281.66 404,684.12 410,965.78
4/11/2019|Larson Const #19 (225,628.33)| (219,346.67 404,684.12 185,337.45
4/11/2019|Xfer from Savings to Checking 227,549.66 8,202.99 (227,549.66), 177,134.46 185,337.45
4/30/2019|Interest B,202.99 226.30 177,360.76 185,563.75
5/9/2019]Int Power & Light Co-energy savings 10,473.00 18,675.99 177,360.76 196,036.75
5/28/2019|JTH Lighting - light color 15,000.00 33,675.99 177.360.76 211,036.75
5/14/2019(ISG (f/ka/ Struxture) (2,277.82) 31,398.17 177,360.76 208,758.93
5/14/2019|%fer from Savings to Checking 2,277.82 33,675.99 (2,277.82) 175,082.94 208,758.93
5/31/2019|Interest 33,675.99 137,78 175,220.72 208,896.71
6/12/2019|Ahlers & Cooney-bond docs (1,000.00) 32,675.99 175,220.72 207,896.71
6/30/2019|interest 32,675.99 132.26 175,352.98 208,028.97




PPEL/VPPEL Report

PPEL VPPEL

DATE VENDOR NAME RECEIPT EXPENSE BALANCE RECEIPT EXPENSE BALANCE TOTAL

FY 19 Balance forward $157,860 98 $481,468.96 | $639,325.94

7/1/18  VPPEL-Aercor - wireless $157,860.98 $ (64,651.20) $416,817.76 | $574,678.74

7/1/18  PPEL - Aercor - software $ (11,137.50) $146,723.48 $416,817.76 | $563,541.24
7/15/18 PPEL - Property Tax $ 73730 $147,460.78 $416,817.76 | $564,278.54
7/15/18 VPPEL - Property Tax $147,46078 1 § 2,993.90 $419,811.66 | $567,272.44
7/26/18 VPPEL - Kay Park - bleachers $147,460,78 $ (66,911.96) $352,899.70 | $500,360.48
7/30/18 PPEL - Cedar Falls CSD - LEA SPED lease $ (1,401.46) $146,059.32 $352,899.70 | $498,959.02
7/26/18 VPPEL - Kay Park - bleacher install $146,059.32 $ (17,250.00) $335,649.70 | $481,709.02
7/26/18 PPEL - TekSupply - greenhouse $ (50,000.00) $ 96,059,32 $335,649.70 | $431,709.02
7/30/18 VPPEL - EZ Flex Sport Mats - wrestling mat $ 96,059.32 $ (16,336.00) $319,313.70 | $415,373.02
7/30/18 PPEL - Donations - Greenhouse $ 32,488.00 $128,547.32 $319,313.70 | $447,861.02
7/30/18 VPPEL - Interest $128,547.32 | § 141549 $320,729.19 | $449.276.51
8/15/18 PPEL - Delinquent Property Tax $ 2,95 $128,55027 | $ 11,96 $320,741.15 | $449,291.42
8/15/18 PPEL - Grosse Steel Co $  4,541.00 $124,00927 $320,741.15 | $444,750.42
8/15/18 PPEL - McGraw's Carpets $ 7,46853 $116,540.74 $320,741.15 | $437,281.89
8/15/18 PPEL - Property Tax $ 53.15 $116,593.89 $320,741.15 | $437,335.04
8/15/18 PPEL - Waste management - crow's nest removal $ 1,300.03 $115,293.86 $320,741.15 | $436,035.01
8/15/18 PPEL - Waste management - crow's nest removal $ 99.99 $115,193.87 $320,741.15 | $435,935.02
8/15/18 VPPEL - Mep Engineers $115,193.87 $  4,100.00 $316,641,15] $431,835.02
8/15/18 VPPEL - Property Tax $115,19387 1% 21580 $316,856.95 | $432,050.82
8/15/18 VPPEL - Shell & risers $115,193,87 $ 2560800 $291,248.95 | $406,442.82
8/29/18 VPPEL - 2018 Transit Van $115,193.87 $  26,594.36 $264,654.59 | $379,848.46
8/31/18 VPPEL - Interest $115,193.87 | $ 1,246.56 $265,901.15 | $381,095.02
